thorised to appoint a Commission, consisting of one or more Commission to be persons, to assist him in the selection of certain lands grant-appointed to seed to the State of Minnesota for the purpose of completing let lands—done the Public Building, or for the erection of others at the Seat States of Government, and also to take such measures as shall secure the title of said lands, when thus selected for the State.

SEC. 2. That the Governor shall select or appoint some suitable person or persons to make the selection of the twelve Salt Springs and six sections of land granted to this State by the Enabling Act, and take such measures as are necessary to secure a title thereto.

Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-August second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, ) August 2, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXXXIX.

An Act to provide for the Salaries of the Judges of the Supreme and District Courts.

SECTION 1. Salaries of the Judges of the Supreme Court. 2. Salaries of the Judges of the District Court.

Salaries to be paid quarterly on the order of the Auditor.
 Terms of office of the Judges.

5. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the Chief Justice and Associate Justices salaries of the of the Supreme Court shall severally receive a salary of two total contents. thousand dollars per annum.

The Judges of the District Courts shall severally galaries of indiges receive a salary of two thousand dollars per annum. of district courts

Salaries payable quartirly SEC. 3. The said salaries provided for in the foregoing sections of this Act, shall be payable quarterly by the State Treasurer, on the order of the Auditor, out of any money in the Treasury of the State not otherwise appropriated.

Term of office

SEC. 4. The term of office of each of the said Judges, shall commence and date from the first Monday of January, 1858, and their several duties shall be and remain as now provided by law, until the same shall be changed by the Legislature.

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,
President of the Senate.

APPROVED—August the eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, August 11, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER XC.

An Act to amend an Act to appropriate Money for certain purposes, Approved March 20th 1858.

SECTION 1. Amend Section 9 of Chapter 26 of General Laws of 1858.
2. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of one hundred and five dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the appropriation to ation made in Section nine of said Act to W. A. Hotchkiss, or assigns, to be paid out of any funds in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated for the current year, to J. Travis Rosser.